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Background

The Context survey is designed to gather infornmatio aspects of the attitudinal environment in
Saskatchewan. The project is an adaptation ofdimedr omnibus research program.

Fieldwork was conducted province wide in the weedtieg September 5, 2005. Using a
stratified sample that allocated interviews to on€el0 regions based on population, 821

interviews were completed.

The results in this document can be expected tberate to within a margin of 3.5%, 19 times
in 20.

DATA MINING & RESEARCH




Highlights

Overall there is a strong level of satisfactionhwgualities of life.

Qualities of Life
Comparing Importance to Satisfaction
All numbers represent average response on scale of 1-5

Quality Importance Satisfaction Gap
Safety and security 4.49 3.93 -.56
Clean environment 4.42 4.19 -.23
Access to medical care 4.35 3.90 -.45
Cost of living 4.24 3.65 -.59
Job security 4.20 3.74 -.46
Well-paying job 417 3.62 -.55
Opp for career advance 3.99 3.43 -.56
Being close to family 3.90 3.87 +.03
Good schools 3.86 3.88 +.02
Access to recreation 3.40 3.64 +.24
Access to shopping 3.36 3.61 +.25
Access to entertainment 3.18 3.53 +.35

o The quality of life with which average satisfactigrhighest is cleanliness of the
environment, while the quality on which satisfantewverages lowest is
opportunity for career advancement.

o The most important quality is safety and secudty the least, access to
entertainment. Safety shows the second largesbeiapeen importance and
satisfaction, though the satisfaction level is mhadess a strong 3.93.

o The greatest negative gap registers for cost ofgiv- .59.

Respondents showed strong satisfaction levelsdagptheir work and their lifestyles
(3.86 and 3.81 respectively.) However, recognitibtheir contribution, and income
earned, are considerably less satisfying and oolyastly in positive territory, at 3.16
and 3.13 respectively.

Individuals generally feel safe when they leaverthemes. The average response is a
very strong 4.01. When asked if “people like meg aot usually affected by crime,
responses is still positive, but at a much reddeeel, averaging 3.09.
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Respondents are very proud to live in Saskatchéddd average response), and find a
strong bond with others in their communities aroghdred values (3.73) and common
view of what is right and wrong (3.87).

o Religious belief is quite important (3.62).

o0 People are less certain that others in Saskatchshae their values (3.43, a gap
of -.30), or views of right and wrong (3.56, a gdp.31).

0 Respondents feel their values are not shared ley Gtanadians, with an average
rating of 2.99.

0 The sense that people are willing to help eachrasheegative between rural and
urban, and between those with higher and lowemmes

About half (48.4%) sense that the quality of lifeAdoriginal people is unchanged over
the last five years, but the proportion that thirtksas improved (36.3%) more than
doubles the proportion thinking it has deteriorgtEsl 3%).

o A slightly lower proportion (44.6%) believes dayday relations are about the
same, and the numbers thinking they have improvelt¢triorated are evenly
matched (27.6% vs 27.7%).

o Interestingly, the largest single group (41.2%)dexbility to discuss issues that
affect Aboriginals has improved. It doubles the em(19.1%) that feels the
ability to discuss has worsened.

People attribute great importance to agriculturdh@provincial economy. The average
response is a very high 4.36, with fully 55% ratingery important, the highest possible
rating.

0 The value agriculture contributes is also rated Wghly, at levels far in excess
of its actual contribution. Only 13.2% of responidesstimated its direct
contribution at less than 25%. (The actual numberdcent years is generally
estimated at around 10%.)

0 Agriculture is seen by the largest fraction (43.98o0have declined in importance
in the last five years. Roughly the same numbelis\eeit will increase in the
next five years (26.6%) as decline further (29.3%).

Saskatchewan is rated favourably as a place tq4ix& average response), work (3.91),
and to do business (3.49). It people are ratettrasgly innovative as well (4.02).
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Survey Results

SECTION A: Provincial Economy

Al. In the LAST year did the state of the Saskatchean economy get better,
get worse, or stay about the same?

A2. In the NEXT year do you expect the state of th8askatchewan economy to
get better, get worse, or stay about the same?

Change in the State of the Saskatchewan Economy

B Worse W Same O Better
40.0 - 38.2

Al. In the LAST year A2. In the NEXT year

In both cases, respondents reporting “worse” oubrirthose reporting “better.”
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A3.On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is 'Very poor' andiS 'Very good', how good are
the opportunities in Saskatchewan right nowfor a young person to get a job?

A3. On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is 'Very poor' aiigl'Sery good', how good are t
opportunities in Saskatchewan right now for a yoparson to get a job?
Mean Response Level = 2.72

40.0

36.2

35.0 1

30.0

25.0

1. Very poor 2 3 4 5. Very good
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A4. Thinking of how things have been changingh Saskatchewan over the past
year or two, do you think opportunities for young people to get a job are
better, worse, or about the same?

A4. Thinking of how things have been changing isk&&chewan over the p:
year or two, do you think opportunities for yourgpple to get a job are bett
worse, or about the same?

60.0

52.0

50.0

40.0 1

30.0 1

225

20.0 -

10.0 4

0.0
Worse Same Better

Assessment of the trend is very nearly balanceith avslightly higher number reporting
improvement than reporting worsening.
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A5. Thinking of all the goods and services producenh Saskatchewan, what
percentage comes directly from agriculture?

A5. Thinking of all the goods and services produice8askatchewan, wr
percentage comes directly from agriculture?

50.0

46.1

45.0

40.0

35.0

30.0 1

25.0 1

20.0

15.0 1

10.0 4

5.0 1

0.0
0-25% 26-50% 51-75% 76-100%

Respondents heavily over-estimate the value of gmaldservices produced directly by
agriculture.
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SECTION B: Personal Economic Circumstances

B1. Thinking of your own personal financial situaton today, would you say
that you are better off, worse off, or about the sae as you were a year ago?

B2. Thinking of your own personal financial situaton a year from now, do
you expect to be better off, worse off or about theame as you are today?

Change in Personal Financial Situation

W B1. A year ago W B2. A year from now

46.5 46.9

Worse Same Better

Perceptions looking forward are better than thoseife year past.
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B3. If you had to get a job within three months thais as good or better than
your current one, WITHOUT MOVING, how likely would you be to get one?

Roughly half of respondents gave 1 or 2 (negate@)pared to just over one in five that gave 4
or 5 (positive.) The average response was 2.29.

B4. If you had to MOVE to get a similar or better job, do you think you could
get one within Saskatchewan?

More than half (55.1%) of respondents think theyld@et a similar or better job by moving
within Saskatchewan.

B5. Do you think you could get a similar or bettejob elsewhere in Canada?

Among those who do not think they could get a ssimibb in Saskatchewan, a large proportion
(83.3%) feel they could get one elsewhere in Canada

B6. If you could choose which province to move t@f a job, which one would
it be?

Among those expressing a choice, Alberta was chbg&ver seven in 10, followed by British
Columbia, with roughly one in seven.
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B7. On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is “Very dissatisfiednd 5 is “Very satisfied”,
how satisfied are you with the following aspects gfour situation?

B7. On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is “Very dissatisfad 5 is “Very satisfied”, ho
satisfied are you with the following aspects of iysiluation?
Mean Response Levels

5.00

4.00 | 3.86 3.81

3.00

2.00 4

1.00-

B7b. The work B7c. Your B7d. The ability B7e. RecognitionB7a. The income
you do lifestyle generally of your for your you earn
occupation to  contribution to
support your  society through
lifestyle your work

Satisfaction with work and lifestyle is stronglygitove — as it typically has been in the province.
Respondents also rate the recognition of theirrdmrttons, and the level of income earned
positively, but a lower levels than the work itself
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SECTION C: Personal Security

C1l. On a1 to 5 scale where 1 is “Strongly disagréeand 5 is “Strongly agree”,
do you agree or disagree with the following statenmés?

C1. On a1 to 5 scale where 1 is “Strongly disdgaed 5 is “Strongly agree”, ¢
you agree or disagree with the following statenfents
Mean Response Levels

5.00

4.01

3.84

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00 -

Cla. | feel safe when | C1d. In the last year C1c. In the last year theC1b. People like me
leave home. the level of crime  level of crime in my are usually not affected
generally in the community has risen. personally by crime.
province has risen.

Perceptions of personal safety are very positiesp@ndents nevertheless tend to give a lower
rating when asked whether persons like them arallysuwot affected by crime, suggesting that
perception of crime exceeds its incidence as inelicperception of safety. A similar pattern
applies when comparing perception of crime in ttevipce as a whole, to perception of crime in
the community where the respondent lives.
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C2. In the last year have you or someone in your lngehold been the victim of
crime?

About one-quarter (24.2%) of Saskatchewan resideptsrt they were victims of crime in the
last year.

C3. What the crime you experienced against propertyor against a person, or
both?

C3. What the crime you experienced against propertgigainst a person,

both?
70.0 882
60.0 -
50.0
40.0
30.0
20.0- s
12.2

10.0 1

0.0 -

Property Person Both
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C4. Did the crime involve drugs?

More than one-quarter (27.5%) said the crime inedldrugs.

C4a. How certain were you that the crime involved digs?

C4a. How certain were you that the crime involveahd? Is that .

45.0

40.1

40.0

35.0 1

30.0 1

25.0 1

20.0

15.0

10.0 1

5.0

0.0

Completely certain Very certain Somewhat certain
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C5. Did the crime involve gangs?

About one-quarter (26.0%) of respondents said timeecinvolved gangs.

C5a. How certain are you that gangs were involvedithe crime?

45.0

Cb5a. How certain are you that gangs were involwetthé crime? Is that .

40.0 1

35.0 1

30.0 1

25.0 1

20.0 -

15.01

10.0 4

5.0 1

0.0 -

41.7

24.5

Completely certain

Very certain
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SECTION D: Social Context

D1. On a1 to 5 scale where 1 is “Strongly disagréand 5 is “Strongly agree”,
do you agree or disagree with the following statenmés?

D1. On a 1 to 5 scale where 1 is “Strongly disabaeel 5 is “Strongly agree”, do you agi
or disagree with the following statements?

411

Dle. | am proud to live in Saskatchew.

|

Dla. Generally, people in my community have simi
views to mine about what is right and wrong.

3.87

)

D1f. People in my community share the same val

@
N
w

3.62

D1d. Religious beliefs are important to m

D1b. Generally, people in Saskatchewan have si
views to mine about what is right and wrong.

3.56

D1g. People across Saskatchewan share the
values.

3.43

Dic. People like me are able to get ahea
Saskatchewan.

D1h. People throughout Canada share the same v— 2.99

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

3.17

Saskatchewan people are much more likely to fesl share similar values with others in their
communities or their province, than with other Gdiaas. They are also very proud of their
province, and quite strongly religious.
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D2. Over the past five years, do you think the faliwing aspects of the
relationship between Aboriginal people and othersaday is better, worse, or
about the same?

D2a. The overall quality of life for Aboriginal peaople.

D2a. The overall quality of life for Aboriginal pple.

60.0

50.0 48.4

40.0

30.0

20.0 1

10.0

0.0 -

Worse Same Better

The proportion reporting improvement is more thaaolde the proportion reporting worsening.

16
2 SIGMA

ANALYTICS
DATA MINING & RESEARCH




D2b. Day-to-day relations between Aboriginal peopland others.

D2b. Day-to-day relations between Aboriginal pecuote others.

50.0

45.0

44.6

40.0 1

35.0 1

30.0

25.0 1

20.0 1

15.0 1

10.0 4

5.0 1

0.0

The numbers perceiving worsening are balanceddsetperceiving improvement.

Worse

Same
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D2c. The ability to discuss issues that affect Ab@inal people.

D2c. The ability to discuss issues that affect Adiaal people.

45.0

41.2
39.6

40.0 1

35.0 1

30.0 1

25.0 1

20.0

15.01

10.0 4

5.0 1

0.0 -

Worse Same Better

About twice as many feel they are able to discssgds as feel they are not.
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D2d. Your knowledge of current Aboriginal issues.

D2d. Your knowledge of current Aboriginal issues.

60.0

55.4

50.0

40.0 sle

30.0

20.0

10.0
5.7

Worse Same Better
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D3. Saskatchewan is sometimes described as a pladere people are willing
to help each other. On a 1 to 5 scale where 1 igéry poorly” and 5 is “Very
well”, how well do the following groups in Saskatcbwan help each other?

D3. Saskatchewan is sometimes described as a\plare people are willing to
help each other. On a 1 to 5 scale where 1 isy'yeorly” and 5 is “Very well”
how well do the following groups in Saskatchewalpleach other?
Mean Response Levels

5.00

4.00

3.47
3.28

3.00 | 2.94

2.00

1.00 -

D3a. Younger and D3d. Employers and D3b. Urban and rural D3c. Higher incomes
older employees and lower incomes

Helpful relationships are more likely to be repdrbetween age groups and on the job, than
between town and country or between income groups.
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SECTION E: Quality of Life

E1l. On a1l to 5 scale where 1 is “Very unimportantand 5 is “Very
important”, how important to you are the following factors in choosing where
to live?

E1l. On alto 5 scale where 1 is “Very unimportant & is “Very important”, ho
important to you are the following factors in chogswhere to live?
Mean Response Levels

Ela. Safety and securit 4.49

Eli. A clean environmen 4.42

E1lh. Access to medical ca 4.35

Elb. Cost of living 4.24

E1k. Job securit 4.20

E1j. A well-paying job 4.17
E1l. Opportunity for career advancem 3.99

Elc. Being close to famil 3.90

Elg. Good school 3.86
E1d. Access to recreatio
E1f. Access to shoppin

Ele. Access to entertainment/dini 3.18
1.60 2‘.00 3:.00 4‘1.00 5.00

Cost of living, job security and good pay clustagdther in a second tier with very similar
ratings that give them high importance. Dining,gbiag and recreation, all also important, form
another but looser cluster with a lower level oportance, perhaps suggesting a practical bent
among respondents.
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E2. On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is “Very dissatisfitdnd 5 is “Very satisfied,
how satisfied are you with these aspects of living Saskatchewan?

E2. On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is “Very dissatisfied” aml“Very satisfied, ho
satisfied are you with these aspects of living in Sabklkatan?
Mean Response Levels

E2i. A clean environmen 4.19
E2a. Safety and securit 3.93
E2h. Access to medical ca 3.90
E2g. Good schools 3.88
E2c. Being close to famil 3.87
E2k. Job securit 3.74
E2b. Cost of living 3.65
E2d. Access to recreatio 3.64
E2j. A well-paying job 3.62
E2f. Access to shopping 3.61
E2e. Access to entertainment, including dini 3.53
E2l. Opportunity for career advanceme 3.43
1.60 2‘.00 3‘.00 4.00 5.00
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SECTION F: Agriculture

F1.On a 1to 5 scale where 1 is 'Very unimportantind 5 is 'Very important’,
how important is agriculture to the economy of Sasktchewan today.

F1. Onalto 5 scale where 1 is 'Very unimportamd' 5 is "Very important’, hc
important is agriculture to the economy of Saskewem today.
Mean Response Level = 4.36

60.0

55.0

50.0 1

40.0

30.0

20.0 1

10.0

0.0

1. Very 2 3 4 5. Very important
unimportant
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F2. In the last five years, has the importance ofgiculture to the
Saskatchewan economy increased, decreased, or sthjlee same?

F3. In the next five years, do you expect the imptance of agriculture to the
Saskatchewan economy to increase, decrease, or stiag same?

Change in Importance of Agriculture to Saskatcheaonomy

50.0 B F2. In the last five years B F3. In the next five years

44.1

N
I
IS

45.0 43.9
40.0

35.0 1

30.0 1

25.0 1

20.0 -

15.0 1

10.0 4

5.0 1

0.0 -
Decrease Stayed the same Increase

24

2 SIGMA
ANALYTICS
DATA MINING & RESEARCH




SECTION G: Environment

G1. Thinking of urban areas in Saskatchewan, how wdd you rate the quality
of the natural environment on a 1 to 5 scale wherg is “Very low” and 5 is
“Very high™?

G2. Thinking of northern Saskatchewan, how would yo rate the quality of
the natural environment on a 1 to 5 scale where ${'Very low” and 5 is “Very
high”?

G3. Thinking of rural areas in Saskatchewan, how wald you rate the quality
of the natural environment on a 1 to 5 scale wherg is “Very low” and 5 is
“Very high”?

Thinking of the following areas in Saskatchewanwyieould you rate the quality
the natural environment on a 1 to 5 scale whese"¥eéry low” and 5 is “Very

high™?
5.00
4.00 -
3.57
3.00-
2.00 -
1.00
G2. Northern G3. Rural G1. Urban
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G4. Over the past five years, has the natural envanment in each of these
areas improved, declined, or stayed the same?

G4. Over the past five years, has the natural enmient in each of these ar
improved, declined, or stayed the same?

800 . MEGaa Urban areas B G4b. Northern Saskatchewan [0 G4c. Rural areas

70.0 692 474

60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

20.0

Declined Stayed the same Improved
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G5. Over the next five years, do you expect the natal environment in each of
these areas to improve, decline, or stay the same?

G5. Over the next five years, do you expect themahenvironment in each of the
areas to improve, decline, or stay the same?

70.0 B G5a. Urban areas B G5b. Northern Saskatchewan@ G5c. Rural areas

50.1

60.0

50.0

40.0

Decline Stay the same Improve
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G6. On a 1 to 5 scale where 1 is 'Strongly disagresnd 5 is 'Strongly agree’,
do you agree or disagree with the following staterm? We can maintain a
healthy environment while achieving economic growth

G6. On a 1 to 5 scale where 1 is 'Strongly disagiee 5 is 'Strongly agree’, do
you agree or disagree with the following statemeéW® can maintain a healt
environment while achieving economic growth.

44.4

1. Strongly 2 3 4 5. Strongly agree
disagree
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G7.0n a 1to 5 scale where 1 is 'Strongly disagresnd 5 is 'Strongly agree
do you agree or disagree with the following staterm? | am willing to pay
more for products that are environmentally friendly.

G7.0n a 1to 5 scale where 1 is 'Strongly disagree 5 is 'Strongly agree’, do
you agree or disagree with the following statemeratn willing to pay more fc
products that are environmentally friendly.

35.0 330

30.0

25.0

20.0+

15.01

10.0

5.0 1

0.0

1. Strongly 2 3 4 5. Strongly agree

disagree
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G8. If it comes to choosing between more jobs foroyng people or
maintaining a healthy environment, which would youchoose?

G8. If it comes to choosing between more jobs farng people or maintaining
healthy environment, which would you choose?

40.0

35.0 1

30.0 1

25.0 1

20.0 1

15.01

10.0 1

5.0 1

0.0

36.6

Jobs Environment Can't choose
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Section H: Business, Working, Living

Hla. Saskatchewan is a good place to do business.

Hla. Saskatchewan is a good place to do business.
Mean response level = 3.49

35.0 310
30.0
25.0
20.0
15.0
10.0 75
5.0
0.0

1. Strongly 2 3 4 5. Strongly
disagree agree
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H1b. Saskatchewan people are innovative.

H1lb. Saskatchewan people are innovative.
Mean response level = 4.02

10.0 39.3
35.0
30.0
25.0
0.0 19.5
15.0
10.0 - .

5.0 1.2

0.0 | I e N

1. Strongly 2 3 4 5. Strongly
disagree agree
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H1lc. Saskatchewan is a good place to wark

H1c. Saskatchewan is a good place to work.
Mean response level = 3.91

45.0 402

1. Strongly 2 3 4 5. Strongly agree
disagree
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H1d. Saskatchewan is a good place to live.

H1d. Saskatchewan is a good place to live.
Mean response level = 4.24

50.0 48.2

45.0
40.0

35.0
30.0

25.0

20.0
15.0

10.0
5.0 1.4

1. Strongly 2 3 4 5. Strongly
disagree agree

This contention received very strong endorsemanthtghest of the four offered.
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